
In the name of God, the Most Gracious, the Most Merciful

Emiri Decree No. (3) of 2018

Concerning the Fees for Public Health and Environment Sector
Services in Ajman Municipality

and Related Violation Fines

We, Ammar bin Humaid Al Nuaimi, Crown Prince of Ajman, Chairman
of the Ajman Executive Council,

Having reviewed Emiri Decree No. (14) of 2006 concerning the
reorganization of the Municipality and Planning Department in Ajman; and
Emiri Decree No. (11) of 2011 issuing the Financial Law of the Government
of Ajman, its executive regulations, and the systems and decisions issued
thereunder; and Emiri Decree No. (10) of 2014 concerning the
establishment of the Central Administration for Legal Affairs for the
Government of Ajman; and Emiri Decree No. (1) of 2015 concerning the
Department of Economic Development; and Emiri Decree No. (12) of 2015
concerning the service fees of the Department of Economic Development
in Ajman;

And having reviewed Emiri Decree No. (5) of 2017 concerning public
cleaning service fees in Ajman and related violation fines;

And based on the recommendations submitted to us by the Chairman of
the Municipality and Planning Department in Ajman, regarding the
determination of fees charged by the departments of the Public Health
and Environment Sector in the Municipality and Planning Department in
Ajman, and the determination of related violation fines, and the approval
of the Department of Finance in the Emirate on those recommendations;

And for what we have deemed to be in the public interest...

We have decided to issue the following Emiri Decree:



Article (1)

Name of the Decree and its Entry into Force

This Decree shall be named "Emiri Decree No. (3) of 2018, concerning the
Fees for Public Health and Environment Sector Services in Ajman
Municipality and Related Violation Fines" and shall come into force from
the first day of June 2018.

Article (2)

Definitions

For the purposes of implementing this Emiri Decree, and unless the
context otherwise requires, the following words and phrases shall have the
meanings assigned to them below:

"The State": means the United Arab Emirates.

"The Emirate": means the Emirate of Ajman.

"The Municipality Department": means the Municipality and Planning
Department in Ajman.

"The Health and Environment Sector": means the Public Health and
Environment Sector in the Municipality Department.

Article (3)

Service Fees

3(1) As of the effective date of this Emiri Decree:

(a) The Public Health Department - Health and Environment Sector, shall
charge the service fees specified in List No. (1) attached to this Emiri
Decree in return for the services provided by the said department to the
beneficiaries of those services.

(b) The Environment and Development Department - Health and
Environment Sector, shall charge the service fees specified in List No. (2)
attached to this Emiri Decree in return for the services provided by the said
department to the beneficiaries of those services.



(c) The Agriculture and Parks Department - Health and Environment Sector,
shall charge the service fees specified in List No. (3) attached to this Emiri
Decree in return for the services provided by the said department to the
beneficiaries of those services.

(d) The Food and Environment Laboratory Department - Health and
Environment Sector, shall charge the service fees specified in List No. (4)
attached to this Emiri Decree in return for the services provided by the said
department to the beneficiaries of those services.

3(2) All fees collected under paragraphs (a), (b), (c), and (d) of Article 3(1)
above shall be counted within the annual revenues of the Municipality
Department and shall be deposited into the public treasury of the Emirate.

Article (4)

Recording Violations and Imposing and Collecting Fines

4(1) As of the effective date of this Emiri Decree:

(a) The Public Health Department - Health and Environment Sector, shall be
responsible for recording and proving the violations specified in List No. (5)
attached to this Emiri Decree, and shall have the right to impose and
collect the prescribed fine for each of those violations.

(b) The Environment and Development Department - Health and
Environment Sector, shall be responsible for recording and proving the
violations specified in List No. (6) attached to this Emiri Decree, and shall
have the right to impose and collect the prescribed fine for each of those
violations.

(c) The Agriculture and Public Parks Department - Health and Environment
Sector, shall be responsible for recording and proving the violations
specified in List No. (7) attached to this Emiri Decree, and shall have the
right to impose and collect the prescribed fine for each of those violations.

4(2) All fines collected under paragraphs (a), (b), and (c) of Article 4(1)
above shall be counted within the annual revenues of the Municipality
Department and shall be deposited into the public treasury of the Emirate.



Article (5)

Powers of Judicial Officers

The Chairman of the Municipality Department shall issue an administrative
decision with the names of the Municipality Department inspectors who
are granted the capacity of judicial officers, in accordance with the
provisions of the applicable legislation in the State and the Emirate. They
shall have the right to record, prove, and document acts and facts that
constitute a violation of the Municipality Department's regulations as
specifically mentioned in Lists No. (5), (6), and (7) attached to this Emiri
Decree.

Article (6)

Repeal of Conflicting Legislative Provisions

As of the effective date of this Emiri Decree, any text or provision in any
local legislation currently in force in the Emirate that conflicts with the
provisions of this Emiri Decree shall be repealed, to the extent required to
remove the conflict between the relevant provision and the provisions of
this Emiri Decree.

Article (8)

Publication and Circulation of the Emiri Decree

This Decree shall be published in the Official Gazette of the Emirate and
shall be circulated to all concerned parties to act upon it, each within its
jurisdiction.

Issued by us with our signature and seal, at our office in the Emiri
Diwan in Ajman, on this day, Sunday, the first of Rajab 1439 Hijri,
corresponding to the eighteenth day of March 2018 Gregorian.

Ammar bin Humaid Al Nuaimi

Crown Prince of Ajman, Chairman of the Executive Council



List No. (1)

Municipality and Planning Department in Ajman
Public Health and Environment Sector

Public Health Department Service Fees - March 2018 Edition

No. Service Name
Fee in
AED

Notes

1 Issuance of a Rodent-Free Certificate 300

2
Inspection of a vehicle for food
distribution suitability

100

3 Approval of an insect control contract 100

4
Issuance or renewal of a license to
keep companion/pet animals

150

5
Granting a concession to an accredited
company to support the Public Health
Department

3,000

6
Slaughtering small animals (goats and
sheep) at the abattoir

15 Per head

7
Slaughtering and cutting small
carcasses (goats and sheep)

25 Per head

8
Slaughtering large animals at the
abattoir

60 Per head

9
Slaughtering and cutting large
carcasses

90 Per head

10
Issuance of a limited permit for a public
health pest control company

5,000

11
Approval to practice public health pest
control activities

2,000

12
Permit to advertise public health pest
control activities

250

13 Issuance of a food export certificate 200



No. Service Name
Fee in
AED

Notes

14
Issuance of a health clearance
certificate for food shipments

200 Per shipment

15
Issuance of a veterinary health
certificate

200 Per animal

16
Issuance of a food destruction
certificate

100

17
Issuance of a "To Whom It May
Concern" certificate

100

18
Approval of a tanker for transporting
potable water (for water distribution
stations)

200
Annually per
permit

19
Certificate of visual inspection for a
food shipment

100

20
Approval of a detailed internal layout
for a food or health establishment

100

21
Issuance or renewal of a periodic
inspection file for food or health
establishments

50

22
Issuance of an inspection file for
private schools

200

23
Inspection of a limited-activity food
selling establishment (licensing/
renewal)

200 Annually

24
Inspection of a medium-activity food
selling establishment (licensing/
renewal)

500 Annually

25
Inspection of a large-activity food
selling establishment (licensing/
renewal)

1,000 Annually



No. Service Name
Fee in
AED

Notes

26
Permit for a food transport vehicle
(licensing/renewal)

100 Annually

27
Issuance of a European accreditation
certificate for a food or health
establishment

1,000

28
Providing consultation on the suitability
of a food establishment's location

200

29
Special permit for a food establishment
or one related to health

200

30
Accreditation of quality staff in food
factories

500

31 Vaccination against disease/dogs 100 Per head

32 Vaccination against disease/cats 100 Per head

33
Vaccination against disease/cows,
camels, or horses

30 Per head

34
Vaccination against disease/sheep -
goats

5 Per head

35 Animal tagging fees/sheep - goats 5 Per head

36 Animal tagging fees/cows or camels 5 Per head

37
Laboratory test for infectious abortion/
sheep - goats

5 Per head

38
Laboratory test for infectious abortion/
camels or cows

10 Per head

39 Minor surgery (for an animal) 50 Per head

40 Major surgery (for an animal) 100 Per head

41 Delivery of large animals 100 Per head

42 Delivery of small animals 50 Per head



No. Service Name
Fee in
AED

Notes

43
Implantation of an electronic chip for
companion animals

100 Per head

44 Treatment of a small animal 10 Per head

45 Treatment of a large animal 50 Per head

46
Disposal of a dead animal - small
animal

50

47
Disposal of a dead animal - large
animal

150

48 Issuance of a vaccination certificate 50

49
Issuance of a certificate that an animal
is free from diseases

100

50 Issuance of a death certificate 100

51
Issuance of a training certificate in the
Ajman Public Health Program

50 Per trainee

52
Accreditation of suppliers from outside
the Emirate for supplying food to the
Emirate

500

53
Accreditation of the label for new
products

100

54
Health clearance certificate for a food
shipment

500
Certificate fee +
laboratory
analysis fee

55
Export certificate for a food shipment
from the Emirate

500
Certificate fee +
laboratory
analysis fee

56
Technical audit of establishments
under the Ajman Public Health
Program - Large establishments

1,000

57 750



No. Service Name
Fee in
AED

Notes

Technical audit of establishments
under the Ajman Public Health
Program - Medium establishment

58
Technical audit of establishments
under the Ajman Public Health
Program - Small establishment

500

59
Fee for scientific booklets under the
Ajman Public Health Program

200

60
Fee for accrediting an establishment
for the Ajman Public Health Program

700

List No. (2)

Municipality and Planning Department in Ajman
Public Health and Environment Sector

List of Service Fees for the Environment and Development Department -
March 2018 Edition

No. Service Name Fee in AED Notes

1
Issuance of an Environmental Inspection
Card

50

2 Approval for exporting chemical materials 200

3
Request for the release of chemical
materials

200

4
Approval of an Environmental Impact
Assessment study

200

5
Accreditation of environmental study
companies

1,000

6
Accreditation of environmental management
systems for establishments

500

7 500



No. Service Name Fee in AED Notes

Accreditation of waste and emissions
treatment systems

8
Accreditation of environmental service
companies

500

9
Accreditation of plans for environment-
related activities

500

10 Inspection of hazardous waste 100

11
Issuance of a permit for environment-related
works

100

12
Issuance of a "To Whom It May Concern"
certificate

100

13
Issuance of a certificate of commitment to
medical waste disposal

100

14
Issuance of a certificate of no harm to the
environment

100

15 Environmental consultation 200

16 Temporary permit for an electric generator 1,000

17 Accreditation of plastic bag suppliers 500

18
Accreditation of a vehicle related to health
and environment

100

19 Permit to draw water from the sea 300

20
Environmental measurement (External
environment per 24 hours)

700

21
Environmental measurement (Internal
environment per 8 hours)

1000

22 Dust measurement 500

23 Sound measurement 100

24 Electromagnetic wave measurement 500



No. Service Name Fee in AED Notes

25 Illumination measurement / 5 points 50

26
Other environmental measurement services
(other than the above measurements)

500

27
Permit for a groundwater well drilling
contractor

2,000

28 Permanent closure of a well for the first time 200

29
Modification of specifications for an existing
licensed well

100

30 Drilling a new domestic well 50

31 Drilling a new agricultural well 100

32 Permit to drill a commercial well 10,000

33
Selling yellow boxes (5 liters) per unit for
medical waste

10

34
Selling yellow boxes (10 liters) per unit for
medical waste

15

35
Selling large yellow bags (10 bags) for
medical waste

15

36
Selling small yellow bags (10 bags) for
medical waste

10

37
Delivery of medical waste bags to the
customer

10

38
Transporting medical waste from a facility
within Ajman city to the incinerator

10

39
Transporting medical waste from a facility in
Manama to the incinerator

30

40
Transporting medical waste from a facility in
Masfout to the incinerator

50

41
Medical waste treatment for schools, a lump
sum per school

2,000



No. Service Name Fee in AED Notes

42
Medical waste treatment for pharmaceutical
warehouses

4 AED per
kilogram

43
Medical waste treatment for facilities within
the Emirate

4 AED per
kilogram

44
Medical waste treatment for facilities from
outside the Emirate

7 AED per
kilogram

45
Medical waste treatment for clinics, per
doctor monthly

200

46
Medical waste treatment for laboratories,
per technician monthly

200

47
Medical waste treatment for hospitals, per
bed monthly

150

48
Accreditation of training certificate on
handling medical waste for workers in
medical facilities

100

49 Environmental permit - High-risk activities 1,000

50
Environmental permit - Medium-risk
activities

500

51 Environmental permit - Low-risk activities 300

52
Disposal fees for construction and
demolition waste per ton

10

53 Cleaning fees for labor accommodations
50 annually
per worker

List No. (3)

Municipality and Planning Department in Ajman
Public Health and Environment Sector

List of Service Fees for the Agriculture and Public Parks Department -
March 2018 Edition



No. Service Name
Fee or Price
Value

Notes

1

Permit for a
consultant for any
general agricultural
work

300

2

Permit for a
contractor for any
general agricultural
work

500

3
Permit for planting in
front of homes

100

4
Permit for planting in
front of commercial
establishments

200

5
Sale of agricultural
seedlings

According to
the price
applicable at
the time of
sale

As per the internal
regulation approved by the
Director General of the
Department

6
Permit for agricultural
work inside a public
park

500 AED + Cost

Actual cost depends on the
size of the work and the
type of materials and
equipment used, to be
agreed upon with the client

7 Park entrance fee 2
Free for people of
determination and children
under five

8 Tree pruning 200 AED + Cost

9 Tree removal 200 AED + Cost

10 Tree transplanting 200 AED + Cost

11 200 AED + Cost



No. Service Name
Fee or Price
Value

Notes

Agricultural pest
control

12
Agricultural
maintenance

200 AED + Cost

13 Agricultural design 200 AED + Cost

14
Irrigation network
design

200 AED + Cost

15
Implementation of
agricultural projects

200 AED + Cost

16
Implementation of an
irrigation network

200 AED + Cost

17
Connection of treated
sewage water supply
lines (for irrigation)

200 AED + Cost

18
Maintenance of
treated sewage lines
(for irrigation)

200 AED + Cost

19
Removal of green
areas

200 AED + Cost

20
Removal of an
agricultural site

200 AED + Cost

21
Preliminary study for
an agricultural project

200 AED + Cost

22

Arbitration in
agricultural disputes
(agricultural technical
reports)

200 AED + Cost

23

Supervision of
agricultural project 300

with 2% of the contract
value



No. Service Name
Fee or Price
Value

Notes

implementation
contracts

24 Planting trees
According to
cost

25
Delivery of
agricultural seedlings

According to
the approved
fare at the
time of sale

As per the internal
regulation approved by the
Director General of the
Department

26
Providing vases for
loan at events and
parties

According to
the approved
rent

List No. (4)

Municipality and Planning Department in Ajman
Public Health and Environment Sector

Food and Environment Laboratory Department Service Fees - March 2018
Edition

No. Service Name
Fee

Notes
Individuals Government Companies

1
Examination and evaluation of food
label

25 50 100

2 Additional copy of the report 5 5 10

3
Physical examination, general
appearance, food label, sensory
evaluation

30 60 120

4 Free chlorine test in drinking water 10 15 30

5
Testing Electrical Conductivity &
Total Dissolved Solids (TDS) in
Drinking Water

10 15 30



No. Service Name
Fee

Notes
Individuals Government Companies

6
Total hardness test in drinking and
mineral water

15 30 60

7 Bromate test in water 25 50 100

8 Total chloride test in drinking water 15 30 60

9

Mineral test (Calcium, Magnesium,
Iron, Copper, Zinc, Sodium,
Potassium, Manganese, Boron,
Chromium)
(Ca,Mg,Fe,Cu,Zn,Na,K,Mn,B,Cr) in
drinking water

50 AED for
every 7
elements
and 10 AED
for each
additional
element

100 AED for
every 7
elements
and 15 AED
for each
additional
element

200 AED for
every 7
elements
and 25 AED
for each
additional
element

10 pH test 10 15 30

11
Moisture test in various food
materials

15 25 50

12 Fat content test in food 30 55 110

13 Protein estimation test in food 30 55 110

14 Total ash test 20 40 80

15 Chemical test of milk (Milkoscan) 15 30 55

16 Total acidity test 10 20 40

17 Sugars test in honey 40 75 150

18
Sodium chloride estimation test in
table salt

15 25 50

19 Refractive index test for oils and fats 10 15 30

20 Acid value test for oils and fats 15 25 50

21 Peroxide value test for oils and fats 15 25 50

22 Ethyl alcohol test in beverages 30 60 120

23 40 75 150



No. Service Name
Fee

Notes
Individuals Government Companies

Preservatives (benzoic acid, sorbic
acid) and caffeine test

24
Artificial sweeteners (aspartame,
saccharin, acesulfame) test

40 75 150

25
Test for added artificial colors in
various types of food

20 35 70

26
Kreis test for rancidity in oils and
fats

20 35 70

27
Brix or soluble solids test in various
types of food

10 15 30

28 Mycotoxins test 75 150 300

29

Vitamins test in various types of
food (Vitamin C, K, D, A, E, Thiamine,
Riboflavin, Pantothenic acid, Niacin,
Pyridoxine, Biotin, Folic acid,
Cobalamin)
(C,K,D,A,E,B1,B2,B5,B3,B6,B7,B9,B12)

65 AED for
the first
vitamin and
15 for each
additional
vitamin

125 AED for
the first
vitamin and
25 for each
additional
vitamin

250 AED for
the first
vitamin
and 45 for
each
additional
vitamin

30
Test for detecting pork fat in meat
using ELISA technique

20 35 70

31 Histamine test in some types of fish 20 35 70

32 Total bacterial count test 15 25 50

33 Coliform bacteria test 20 35 70

34 Fecal coliform bacteria test 20 40 80

35
Vibrio Parahaemolyticus bacteria
test

20 35 70

36 Yeast and mold test 15 25 50

37 Salmonella bacteria test 30 60 120



No. Service Name
Fee

Notes
Individuals Government Companies

38
Salmonella bacteria test (PCR
Technique)

40 80 160

39 Staph. aureus bacteria test 15 30 60

40 Bacillus cereus bacteria test 15 30 60

41
Pseudomonas aeruginosa bacteria
test

15 30 60

42 Clostridium perfringens bacteria test 20 35 70

43
Coliform bacteria and Enterococci
test in water using (IDEXX)

25 50 100

44
pH test for liquid environmental
samples

15 25 50

45 Electrical conductivity test 15 25 50

46 Free chlorine test 25 50 100

47 Total suspended solids test 25 50 100

48 Total dissolved solids test 25 50 100

49 Total solids test 25 50 100

50 Chloride test 25 50 100

51 Total hardness test 25 50 100

52 Calcium hardness test 25 50 100

53 Total alkalinity test 15 25 50

54 Carbonate test 15 25 50

55 Bicarbonate test 15 25 50

56 Sulfate test at 103~105 °C 25 50 100

57 Sulfate test 25 50 100

58 Sulfide test 25 50 100



No. Service Name
Fee

Notes
Individuals Government Companies

59
Metals test: lead, cadmium,
chromium, nickel, copper, zinc,
manganese in water

50 100 200

60 Calcium test 25 50 100

61 Magnesium test 25 50 100

62 Sodium test 25 50 100

63 Potassium test 25 50 100

64 Iron test 25 50 100

65 Nitrate test 25 50 100

66 Nitrite test 25 50 100

67 Oils and grease test 40 75 150

68
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)
test

25 50 100

69
Biological Oxygen Demand (BOD)
test

25 50 100

70 Ammonia test 25 50 100

71 Bromine test 25 50 100

72 Cyanuric acid test 25 50 100

73 Phosphorus test 25 50 100

74 Phosphate test 25 50 100

75
Coliform/Fecal Coliform test using
(IDEXX)

40 75 150

76
pH test (1:5 extract at 25°C) for solid
environmental samples

15 25 50

77 15 25 50



No. Service Name
Fee

Notes
Individuals Government Companies

Electrical conductivity test (1:5
extract at 25°C) for solid
environmental samples

78 Oils and grease percentage test 30 60 120

79 Total and volatile solids test 25 50 100

80

Metals test: lead, cadmium,
chromium, nickel, copper, zinc,
manganese for solid environmental
samples

50 100 200

81 Leachate test 50 100 200

82 Organic matter percentage test 25 50 100

83
Viscosity index test at (40°C and
100°C), or density index test at 15°C

25 50 100

84 Total base number test 15 25 50

85 Total acid number test 15 25 50

86 Flash point measurement test 15 25 50

87
Foam characteristics measurement
test

25 50 100

88
Metals test: lead, cadmium,
chromium, nickel, copper, zinc,
manganese in lubricating oils

50 100 200

89
Identification label examination and
evaluation

25 50 100

90
Toxic metals (lead, cadmium,
chromium, zinc) test for cosmetic
samples

50 100 200

91
Preservatives test in cosmetic
materials

75 150 300



No. Service Name
Fee

Notes
Individuals Government Companies

92 Thickness test 25 50 100

93 Carbonyl test 50 100 200

94
Metals test: cadmium, chromium,
copper, nickel, lead, manganese,
iron, cobalt in plastic bags

65 125 250

95
pH test (1:5 extract at 25°C) in
fertilizers

15 25 50

96
Electrical conductivity test (1:5
extract at 25°C) in fertilizers

15 25 50

97 Moisture percentage test 25 50 100

98 Organic matter percentage test 25 50 100

99 Total nitrogen percentage test 25 50 100

100
Metals test (lead, cadmium,
chromium, nickel, copper, zinc,
manganese) in fertilizers

50 100 200

101 Temperature test °C 15 25 50

102 Turbidity test in water 15 25 50

103 Aerobic Colony Count test 15 30 60

104 Pseudomonas aeruginosa test 25 50 100

105 Legionella bacteria test 100 200 400

106 Fecal streptococci test 40 75 150

107 Total bacterial count test 25 50 100

108 Yeast and mold test 25 50 100

109 Fecal coliform test with IDEXX device 40 75 150

110 Irradiated food test 40 85 170

111 Titanium dioxide test 40 85 170



No. Service Name
Fee

Notes
Individuals Government Companies

112 DNA test for pork derivatives 125 250 500

113
Meat type verification test using
(PCR technique)

125 250 500

114 Hydroxymethylfurfural content test 40 75 150

115 Vibrio cholerae test 20 50 100

116 Genetically modified food test 125 250 500

117
Listeria monocytogenes test (PCR
technique)

90 175 350

118 Cronobacter sakazakii test 75 150 300

119 Yersinia enterocolitica test 40 75 150

120 Campylobacter test 65 125 250

121 Sudan Red dye test 75 150 300

122 Antibiotics test in milk 65 130 260

List No. (5)

Municipality and Planning Department in Ajman
Public Health and Environment Sector

List of Violations and Fines for the Public Health Department - March 2018
Edition

No. Violation Description
Fine in
AED

Notes

1
Practicing the profession of pest control
without a permit from the municipality

20,000

2
Practicing the profession of pest control
without appointing a specialized engineer

10,000

3
Displaying or storing chemical pesticides in
non-designated areas

5,000



No. Violation Description
Fine in
AED

Notes

4
Selling or serving tobacco and its equivalents
in establishments located in residential areas
without a permit

10,000

5
Making modifications to the site or external
environment without the municipality's
approval - Low risk

1,000

6
Making modifications to the site or external
environment without the municipality's
approval - Medium risk

2,000

7
Making modifications to the site or external
environment without the municipality's
approval - High risk

10,000

8
Violation of plans and specifications approved
by the municipality for internal construction -
Low risk

1,000

9
Violation of plans and specifications approved
by the municipality for internal construction -
Medium risk

5,000

10
Violation of plans and specifications approved
by the municipality for internal construction -
High risk

20,000

11
Failure to comply with the instructions of the
competent inspector

5,000

12
Non-compliance with the conditions for
preparing, processing, manufacturing, or
packaging food - Low risk

5,000

13
Non-compliance with the conditions for
preparing, processing, manufacturing, or
packaging food - Medium risk

10,000

14 20,000



No. Violation Description
Fine in
AED

Notes

Non-compliance with the conditions for
preparing, processing, manufacturing, or
packaging food - High risk

15
Non-compliance with the conditions of the
permit to sell food to non-Muslims

20,000

16
Non-compliance with the health and hygiene
conditions for workers in establishments - Low
risk

200 AED
per person

17
Non-compliance with the health and hygiene
conditions for workers in establishments -
Medium risk

500 AED
per person

18
Non-compliance with the health and hygiene
conditions for workers in establishments - High
risk

1000 AED
per person

19
Non-compliance with the conditions for
transporting, distributing, and handling food -
Low risk

5,000

20
Non-compliance with the conditions for
transporting, distributing, and handling food -
Medium risk

10,000

21
Non-compliance with the conditions for
transporting, distributing, and handling food -
High risk

20,000

22
Non-compliance with the conditions for
importing and exporting food - Low risk

5,000

23
Non-compliance with the conditions for
importing and exporting food - Medium risk

10,000

24
Non-compliance with the conditions for
importing and exporting food - High risk

50,000

25 1,000



No. Violation Description
Fine in
AED

Notes

Non-compliance with the sanitary conditions
for cleaning and disinfecting the workplace -
Low risk

26
Non-compliance with the sanitary conditions
for cleaning and disinfecting the workplace -
Medium risk

2,000

27
Non-compliance with the sanitary conditions
for cleaning and disinfecting the workplace -
High risk

5,000

List No. (5)

Ajman Municipality and Planning Department

Public Health and Environment Sector

List of Violations and Fines for the Public Health Department -
March 2018 Edition

No. Violation Description
Fine in
Dirhams

Notes

28
The establishment's non-compliance
with waste disposal conditions - low
risk

1,000

29
The establishment's non-compliance
with waste disposal conditions -
medium risk

5,000

30
The establishment's non-compliance
with waste disposal conditions - high
risk

10,000

31
The establishment's non-compliance
with health conditions for public
health pest control - low risk

1,000



No. Violation Description
Fine in
Dirhams

Notes

32
The establishment's non-compliance
with health conditions for public
health pest control - medium risk

5,000

33
The establishment's non-compliance
with health conditions for public
health pest control - high risk

10,000

34
The establishment's non-compliance
with public health conditions - low risk

2,000

35
The establishment's non-compliance
with public health conditions -
medium risk

5,000

36
The establishment's non-compliance
with public health conditions - high
risk

10,000

37
The establishment's non-compliance
with health conditions for drinking
water and ice - low risk

5,000

38
The establishment's non-compliance
with health conditions for drinking
water and ice - medium risk

10,000

39
The establishment's non-compliance
with health conditions for drinking
water and ice - high risk

20,000

40
The establishment's non-compliance
with health conditions for animal
health - low risk

2,000

41
The establishment's non-compliance
with health conditions for animal
health - medium risk

5,000

42 10,000



No. Violation Description
Fine in
Dirhams

Notes

The establishment's non-compliance
with health conditions for animal
health - high risk

43
The establishment's non-compliance
with health conditions for selling
public health pest pesticides - low risk

10,000

44

The establishment's non-compliance
with health conditions for selling
public health pest pesticides -
medium risk

20,000

45

The establishment's non-compliance
with health conditions for selling
public health pest pesticides - high
risk

50,000

46
Pest control company's failure to
implement an effective program for
public health pest control - low risk

5,000

47

Pest control company's failure to
implement an effective program for
public health pest control - medium
risk

10,000

48
Pest control company's failure to
implement an effective program for
public health pest control - high risk

20,000

49
Non-compliance with conditions for
practicing live animal trade - low risk

200

50
Non-compliance with conditions for
practicing live animal trade - medium
risk

500

51
Non-compliance with conditions for
practicing live animal trade - high risk

1,000



No. Violation Description
Fine in
Dirhams

Notes

52
Non-compliance with a pledge valued
at ten thousand dirhams

10,000

53
Non-compliance with a pledge valued
at twenty thousand dirhams

20,000

54
Non-compliance with a pledge valued
at fifty thousand dirhams

50,000

55
Non-compliance with a pledge valued
at one hundred thousand dirhams

100,000

56
Non-compliance with a pledge valued
at two hundred thousand dirhams

200,000

57

The establishment's non-compliance
with the municipality's approved
procedures for withdrawing
consumer materials from the market

10,000

58
Failure to train the establishment's
worker within the Ajman Public
Health Program

500 per worker

59
The establishment's non-compliance
with the specifications of the
approved food label for products

2,000

60
Non-compliance with the
requirements for the conditional
release of food shipments

50,000

61
Displaying expired / unfit for
distribution food or health materials
in the establishment - low risk

5,000

62
Displaying expired / unfit for
distribution food or health materials
in the establishment - medium risk

10,000

63 20,000



No. Violation Description
Fine in
Dirhams

Notes

Displaying expired / unfit for
distribution food or health materials
in the establishment - high risk

64
Smoking inside establishments and
public places

2,000

65
Non-compliance with the
requirements of the Federal Law on
Tobacco Control - low risk

1,000

66
Non-compliance with the
requirements of the Federal Law on
Tobacco Control - medium risk

5,000

67
Non-compliance with the
requirements of the Federal Law on
Tobacco Control - high risk

10,000

68
Non-compliance of supporting
companies with approved public
health conditions

5,000

69
Advertising public health pest control
activity without a permit

2,500

70

Property owner's failure to provide
public health pest control contracts
with companies approved by the
municipality

20,000

71

Contracting with or using public
health pest control services from
companies not approved by the
municipality

20,000

72

Causing the provision of a suitable
environment for the breeding of
public health pests and disease
vectors

10,000



No. Violation Description
Fine in
Dirhams

Notes

73

The approved engineer in a public
health pest control company working
in another company without approval
from the municipality

1,000

74
Breach of any of the accreditation
requirements for a public health pest
control company - low risk

2,000

75
Breach of any of the accreditation
requirements for a public health pest
control company - medium risk

5,000

76
Breach of any of the accreditation
requirements for a public health pest
control company - high risk

10,000

77

Failure to provide public health pest
control contracts at new construction
sites from companies approved by the
municipality and/or the presence of
activity or breeding of public health
pests at the site

25,000

78
Lack of a valid health card for any
worker in the food and/or health
establishment

200 per worker

79
Non-compliance with health
requirements for labor and/or
employee housing

3,000

80
Absence of a nurse or doctor in
private schools or nurseries

2,000

81
Using razor blades in providing foot
care services

1,000

82 1,000



No. Violation Description
Fine in
Dirhams

Notes

Using or selling contact lenses by
women's and men's salons and
personal care centers

83
Performing tattooing or ear piercing
by women's and men's salons and
personal care centers

5,000

84
Using hair dyes to color eyebrows and
eyelashes in women's or men's salons
or personal care centers

1,000

85

Using the food and/or health
establishment or a part of it for
purposes not within the licensed
activity

5,000

86 Absence of the periodic inspection file 500

87

Establishment's non-compliance with
the proper disposal of empty
containers of public health or
agricultural pest pesticides

10,000

88
Raising farm animals and/or poultry
without a license in residences

10,000

89
Possessing a companion animal
without a license

1,000

90
Treating a companion animal with
cruelty or not complying with the
animal welfare law

1,000

91
A licensed companion animal causing
a public or private nuisance or harm

1,000

In addition to
bearing the costs
of removing the
damage

92
Using a companion animal for illegal
matters or for commercial purposes 1,000



No. Violation Description
Fine in
Dirhams

Notes

in a way that contradicts the animal
welfare law

93

Failure to periodically vaccinate a
companion animal according to the
programs specified by the
municipality

200 per animal

94
Taking a companion animal to one of
the places prohibited by the
municipality

1,000

95
Not carrying the licenses while
accompanying a companion animal in
a public place

200 per animal

96
Leaving a companion animal loose in
the Emirate

Confiscation of
the animal

97
Taking a dog to a public place without
a muzzle, collar, or leash

200 per dog

98

Exceeding the permitted number of
companion animals to be kept in a
residence according to the
municipality's requirements

200
for each
additional animal

99
Non-compliance of consumable
materials with approved
requirements

1,000

100
Non-compliance of the swimming
pool with approved health
requirements

5,000

101
Failure to obtain or renew the
accreditation for the swimming pool

5,000

102
Fine for impounding (camels) for one
week, including feeding costs

3,000

103 1,000



No. Violation Description
Fine in
Dirhams

Notes

Fine for impounding (cows) for one
week, including feeding costs

104
Fine for impounding (sheep/goats/
lambs) for one week, including
feeding costs

300

* The municipality determines, according to the approved regulations, the
severity of the violation, whether it is low, medium, or high.

List No. (6)

Ajman Municipality and Planning Department

Public Health and Environment Sector

List of Violations and Fines for the Environment and
Development Department - March 2018 Edition

No. Violation Name Fine Notes

1
Non-compliance with occupational safety
requirements

2,000

2
Non-compliance with internal environmental
requirements

2,000

3 Non-compliance with administrative requirements 1,000

4
Non-compliance with environmental requirements
for transport vehicles

10,000

5
Leakage or non-treatment of air pollutants emitted
from the establishment (very low environmental
impact)

5,000

6
Leakage or non-treatment of air pollutants emitted
from the establishment (low environmental impact)

10,000

7 50,000



No. Violation Name Fine Notes

Leakage or non-treatment of air pollutants emitted
from the establishment (medium environmental
impact)

8
Leakage or non-treatment of air pollutants emitted
from the establishment (high environmental
impact)

200,000

9
Leakage, improper disposal, or handling of liquid
waste, chemicals, or solid hazardous waste (very
low environmental impact)

5,000

10
Leakage, improper disposal, or handling of liquid
waste, chemicals, or solid hazardous waste (low
environmental impact)

10,000

11
Leakage, improper disposal, or handling of liquid
waste, chemicals, or solid hazardous waste
(medium environmental impact)

50,000

12
Leakage, improper disposal, or handling of liquid
waste, chemicals, or solid hazardous waste (high
environmental impact)

200,000

13 Using environmentally harmful fuel for operation 2,000

14 Emission of visible smoke from the vehicle 1,000

15
Improper use of chemicals during import, export,
use, storage, or transport (very low environmental
impact)

5,000

16
Improper use of chemicals during import, export,
use, storage, or transport (low environmental
impact)

10,000

17
Improper use of chemicals during import, export,
use, storage, or transport (medium environmental
impact)

50,000

18
Improper use of chemicals during import, export,
use, storage, or transport (high environmental
impact)

200,000



No. Violation Name Fine Notes

19

Disposing of medical waste other than in
designated containers, treating it in sites other
than the treatment station prepared by the
municipality, or transporting it in vehicles not
designated for that purpose (low environmental
impact)

25,000

20

Disposing of medical waste other than in
designated containers, treating it in sites other
than the treatment station prepared by the
municipality, or transporting it in vehicles not
designated for that purpose (medium
environmental impact)

50,000

21

Disposing of medical waste other than in
designated containers, treating it in sites other
than the treatment station prepared by the
municipality, or transporting it in vehicles not
designated for that purpose (high environmental
impact)

150,000

22
Installing an electric generator without a temporary
permit

10,000

23
Non-compliance with the requirements for
operating an electric generator

5,000

24 Entering a nature reserve without a permit 500

25

Carrying out actions that result in changing or
eliminating wildlife, marine life, or geological or
geographical formations in protected areas and
prohibited sites for which a decision or circular has
been issued by the Municipality and Planning
Department, if committed by a natural or legal
person (low environmental impact)

5,000

26

Carrying out actions that result in changing or
eliminating wildlife, marine life, or geological or
geographical formations in protected areas and

15,000



No. Violation Name Fine Notes

prohibited sites for which a decision or circular has
been issued by the Municipality and Planning
Department, if committed by a natural or legal
person (medium environmental impact)

27

Carrying out actions that result in changing or
eliminating wildlife, marine life, or geological or
geographical formations in protected areas and
prohibited sites for which a decision or circular has
been issued by the Municipality and Planning
Department, if committed by a natural or legal
person (high environmental impact)

50,000

28
Violation of the conditions for manufacturing or
supplying plastic bags.

50,000

29
An establishment trading non-biodegradable
plastic bags.

5,000

30
Non-compliance with the requirements for
manufacturing plastic bags

5,000

31
Practicing well drilling contracting activity without a
permit

50,000

32 Violation of groundwater trading requirements. 10,000

33
The establishment's non-compliance with the
requirements of the approved environmental study

10,000

34
Causing noise and vibrations with severe negative
effects

20,000

35
The establishment's non-compliance with the
decisions and pledges issued by the municipality

50,000

36 Random digging inside quarries 50,000

37
Non-compliance with a pledge valued at ten
thousand dirhams

10,000

38
Non-compliance with a pledge valued at fifty
thousand dirhams

50,000



No. Violation Name Fine Notes

39
Non-compliance with a pledge valued at one
hundred thousand dirhams

100,000

40
Non-compliance with a pledge valued at two
hundred thousand dirhams

200,000

41
The establishment digging up and scavenging
waste without a permit

10,000

42 Individuals digging up and scavenging waste 1,000

43
The establishment's non-compliance with the
requirements of collecting and sorting waste from
the source

7,000

44

Hunting or attempting to hunt prohibited or
restricted animals on the lists of the Ministry of
Climate Change and Environment or any type of
living and non-living organisms for which a decision
has been issued by a federal or government entity

5,000

45 Using plastic bags on May 16 during the ban days 7,000

46
Grounding of a ship on Ajman Emirate facilities, per
day after grounding

10,000

List No. (7)

Ajman Municipality and Planning Department

Public Health and Environment Sector

List of Violations and Fines for the Agriculture and Public
Parks Department - March 2018 Edition

No. Violation Name Fine Value Notes

1

Consultant or
contractor not
obtaining a permit

500
The consultant and contractor
are required to obtain the
permit and pay its fees



No. Violation Name Fine Value Notes

for general
agricultural work

2

Commercial
establishment not
obtaining a permit
for planting in front
of it

300
The establishment is required
to obtain the permit and pay its
fees

3

Causing damage to
an environmental
tree on a public road
or park

10,000 per
tree

4

Extending service
lines before obtaining
a permit from the
Department

2,000

5
Non-compliance with
the conditions stated
in the permit

1,000

6
Causing any damage
to public agricultural
sites

500
Dirhams +

value of
damages

In addition to damages and
repairs according to the volume
of work and the type of
materials and equipment used,
based on the prices approved
by the Department
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